Bylaw No. 7721

 A Bylaw to authorize an agreement with the Province of Alberta to cover the cost of leasing the land from Canadian National Railways for the Access Road to Alberta Terminals Grain Elevator.

WHEREAS, the City of Edmonton wishes to lease land from Canadian National to facilitate the construction and operation of an Access Road commencing on the east side of St. Albert Trail at the intersection with 128th Avenue, then proceeding south easterly paralleling the St. Albert Trail to the north property line of the Canadian National Railways operating right-of-way, thence easterly across Canadian National property to Alberta Terminals Ltd. Grain Elevator in the City of Edmonton.

WHEREAS, Section 116 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26 R.S.A. 1980, requires a Bylaw to authorize the making of an agreement between the City of Edmonton and the Government of Alberta for the performance of any matter considered by the Council and the Government of Alberta to be a benefit to both parties;

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the City of Edmonton, duly assembled, hereby authorizes the making of the agreement with the Government of Alberta attached hereto as Schedule "A".

The Mayor and City Clerk may therefore execute the said agreement with the Government of Alberta.

12 et Read a first time this day of 7 1985; 12 er Read a second time this day of 7 1985: 1985; Read a third time and finally passed this and day of Fe THE CITY OF EDMONTON

MAYOR CITY CLERK

SCHEDULE

"A"



TRANSPORTATION

423 Legislature Building, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada T5K 2B6 403/427-2080

His Worship Mayor Laurence Decore Office of the Mayor City of Edmonton City Hall #1 Sir Winston Churchill Square EDMONTON, Alberta T5J 2R7

Dear Mayor Decore:

In support of the Agreement between the Province and the City pursuant to construction of the truck route to Alberta Terminals, I am pleased to grant you an additional \$250,000, specifically, on a one-time basis, to cover the cost of the lease of land (approximately 2 acres, east and west of the rail line, for 50 years) from the Canadian National Railway.

As with the Agreement of July 4, 1984, regarding this project, the funds are to be administered under the terms of the Arterial Roadways Capital Program.

If you are in agreement with the above, please sign both copies and return. A copy will be returned for your records upon execution by the Minister. The money will be advanced after you submit a copy of the duly executed lease for our information.

Yours truly,

MAYOR City of Edmonton MARVIN E. MOORE Minister of Transportation

Office of the Minister